

No. 21-2798

---

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT**

---

XIAOXING XI; JOYCE XI; and QI LI,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ANDREW HAUGEN; UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; MERRICK B. GARLAND, ATTORNEY GENERAL, in his official capacity; CHRISTOPHER A. WRAY, DIRECTOR OF THE FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION, in his official capacity; and PAUL M. NAKASONE, NATIONAL SECURITY AGENCY DIRECTOR/CENTRAL SECURITY SERVICE CHIEF, in his official capacity,

Defendants-Appellees.

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the District of Eastern District of Pennsylvania

---

**BRIEF FOR APPELLEES**

---

BRIAN M. BOYNTON  
*Principal Deputy Assistant Attorney  
General*

H. THOMAS BYRON III  
LEIF OVERVOLD  
*Attorneys, Appellate Staff  
Civil Division, Room 7226  
U.S. Department of Justice  
950 Pennsylvania Avenue NW  
Washington, DC 20530  
(202) 532-4631*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION .....	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	2
A.    Factual Background.....	2
B.    Prior Proceedings.....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	12
STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	14
ARGUMENT .....	15
I.    The District Court Properly Dismissed Plaintiffs’ Individual-Capacity Damages Claims Against Haugen.....	15
A.    This Court Should Decline To Extend A <i>Bivens</i> Remedy To This New Context.....	15
1.    The Supreme Court Has Emphasized That Expansion of <i>Bivens</i> Is Disfavored.....	15
2.    Xi’s Claims Arise in a New <i>Bivens</i> Context.....	17
3.    Special Factors Counsel against Extending <i>Bivens</i> to Xi’s Claims.....	23
B.    Haugen Is Entitled To Qualified Immunity.....	32
1.    Xi Has Not Alleged a Violation of His Clearly Established Fourth Amendment Rights.....	34
2.    Xi Has Not Alleged a Violation of His Clearly Established Fifth Amendment Rights.....	41

II.	The District Court Properly Concluded That Plaintiffs’ Claims Against The United States Are Barred By The FTCA’s Discretionary-Function Exception.....	44
A.	The Discretionary-Function Exception Bars Plaintiffs’ FTCA Claims. ....	44
B.	Plaintiffs’ Assertion That Haugen’s Actions Were Unconstitutional Does Not Salvage Their FTCA Claims. ....	47
	CONCLUSION .....	52
	COMBINED CERTIFICATIONS	
	ADDENDUM	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b><u>Page(s)</u></b>
<i>Abmed v. Weyker</i> , 984 F.3d 564 (8th Cir. 2020) .....	19, 20, 26
<i>Annappareddy v. Pascale</i> , 996 F.3d 120 (4th Cir. 2021) .....	19, 20, 26, 30
<i>Arar v. Ashcroft</i> , 585 F.3d 559 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	27, 31
<i>Ashcroft v. al-Kidd</i> , 563 U.S. 731 (2011) .....	33
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009) .....	15, 34, 36, 38, 39, 41, 42, 43
<i>Baer v. United States</i> , 722 F.3d 168 (3d Cir. 2013) .....	46
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007) .....	34, 43
<i>Berkovitz v. United States</i> , 486 U.S. 531 (1988) .....	45, 46, 47
<i>Bernitsky v. United States</i> , 620 F.2d 948 (3d Cir. 1980) .....	45
<i>Bistrrian v. Levi</i> , 912 F.3d 79 (3d Cir. 2018) .....	16, 28
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Fed. Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971) .....	5, 12, 15
<i>Black v. Montgomery County</i> , 835 F.3d 358 (3d Cir. 2016) .....	39
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 572 U.S. 844 (2014) .....	46

*Brosseau v. Haugen*,  
543 U.S. 194 (2004) .....33

*Brunoebler v. Tarwater*,  
743 F. App’x 740 (9th Cir. 2018) .....22

*Bryan v. United States*,  
913 F.3d 356 (3d Cir. 2019) .....50

*Cantú v. Moody*,  
933 F.3d 414 (5th Cir. 2019)..... 19, 21

*Carlson v. Green*,  
446 U.S. 14 (1980) ..... 12, 15, 23, 30

*Christopher v. Harbury*,  
536 U.S. 403 (2002) .....24-25

*Correctional Servs. Corp. v. Malesko*,  
534 U.S. 61 (2001) ..... 15, 27

*Curry v. Yachera*,  
835 F.3d 373 (3d Cir. 2016) .....49

*Davis v. Passman*,  
442 U.S. 228 (1979) ..... 7, 15

*Davis v. Samuels*,  
962 F.3d 105 (3d Cir. 2020) .....14

*Day v. Ibison*,  
530 F. App’x 130 (3d Cir. 2013).....41

*DeLade v. Cargan*,  
972 F.3d 207 (3d Cir. 2020) .....34

*Dempsey v. Bucknell Univ.*,  
834 F.3d 457 (3d Cir. 2016) ..... 35, 37

*Dennis v. City of Philadelphia*,  
19 F.4th 279 (3d Cir. 2021) .....39

*Department of Navy v. Egan*,  
484 U.S. 518 (1988) .....25

*Dique v. New Jersey State Police*,  
603 F.3d 181 (3d Cir. 2010) ..... 41, 44

*District of Columbia v. Wesby*,  
138 S. Ct. 577 (2018)..... 33, 35

*Doe v. Rumsfeld*,  
683 F.3d 390 (D.C. Cir. 2012) .....31

*Dongarra v. Smith*,  
27 F.4th 174 (3d Cir. 2022) .....16

*Farah v. Weyker*,  
926 F.3d 492 (8th Cir. 2019) ..... 7, 18, 19, 20, 26, 29, 30

*FDIC v. Meyer*,  
510 U.S. 471 (1994).....48

*Franklin Sav. Corp. v. United States*,  
180 F.3d 1124 (10th Cir. 1999).....49

*Franks v. Delaware*,  
438 U.S. 154 (1978).....38

*George v. Reibel*,  
738 F.3d 562 (3d Cir. 2013) ..... 32, 33

*Gray v. Bell*,  
712 F.2d 490 (D.C. Cir. 1983) ..... 45, 46

*Haig v. Agee*,  
453 U.S. 280 (1981).....25

*Harlow v. Fitzgerald*,  
457 U.S. 800 (1982)..... 32-33, 48

*Hernández v. Mesa*,  
140 S. Ct. 735 (2020).....16, 17, 18, 21, 23, 25, 29, 30

*Herring v. United States*,  
555 U.S. 135 (2009) .....38

*Hill v. City of Scranton*,  
411 F.3d 118 (3d Cir. 2005) .....41

*Jacobs v. Alam*,  
915 F.3d 1028 (6th Cir. 2019).....22

*Karkalas v. Marks*,  
845 F. App’x 114 (3d Cir.), *cert. denied*,  
142 S. Ct. 464 (2021).....50

*Kelley v. General Teamsters, Chauffeurs & Helpers, Local Union 249*,  
518 Pa. 517, 544 A.2d 940 (Pa. 1988).....49

*Kelly v. United States*,  
924 F.2d 355 (1st Cir. 1991).....47

*Lanuza v. Love*,  
899 F.3d 1019 (9th Cir. 2018).....32

*Lebron v. Rumsfeld*,  
670 F.3d 540 (4th Cir. 2012).....27

*Limone v. United States*,  
579 F.3d 79 (1st Cir. 2009).....51

*Linder v. United States*,  
937 F.3d 1087 (7th Cir. 2019), *cert. denied*,  
141 S. Ct. 159 (2020).....51

*Loumiet v. United States*,  
828 F.3d 935 (D.C. Cir. 2016) ..... 51, 52

*Mack v. Yost*,  
968 F.3d 311 (3d Cir. 2020) ..... 16, 17, 23, 26

*Manuel v. City of Joliet*,  
137 S. Ct. 911 (2017).....34

*Millbrook v. United States*,  
569 U.S. 50 (2013) .....45

*Mills v. Barnard*,  
869 F.3d 473 (6th Cir. 2017) .....39

*Molchatsky v. United States*,  
713 F.3d 159 (2d Cir. 2013) .....45

*Nurse v. United States*,  
226 F.3d 996 (9th Cir. 2000) .....51

*Owen v. City of Independence*,  
445 U.S. 622 (1980) .....49

*PG Publ’g Co. v. Aichele*,  
705 F.3d 91 (3d Cir. 2013) .....43

*Pitts v. Delaware*,  
646 F.3d 151 (3d Cir. 2011) ..... 43, 44

*Pooler v. United States*,  
787 F.2d 868 (3d Cir. 1986) ..... 45, 51

*Rose v. Bartle*,  
871 F.2d 331 (3d Cir. 1989) .....35

*Seeds of Peace Collective v. City of Pittsburgh*,  
453 F. App’x 211 (3d Cir. 2011).....38

*Sherwood v. Mulvihill*,  
113 F.3d 396 (3d Cir. 1997) ..... 9-10, 35, 40

*Shivers v. United States*,  
1 F.4th 924 (11th Cir. 2021), *cert. denied*,  
No. 21-682, 2022 WL 827862 (U.S. Mar. 21, 2022)..... 49, 50

*Snowden v. Hughes*,  
321 U.S. 1 (1944) .....43

*Tun-Cos v. Perrotte*,  
922 F.3d 514 (4th Cir. 2019) .....24



*United States v. Armstrong*,  
517 U.S. 456 (1996) .....44

*United States v. Gaubert*,  
499 U.S. 315 (1991) .....47

*United States v. S.A. Empresa de Viacao Aerea Rio Grandense (Varig Airlines)*,  
467 U.S. 797 (1984) .....48

*United States v. Sells Eng’g, Inc.*,  
463 U.S. 418 (1983) .....26

*United States v. Yusuf*,  
461 F.3d 374 (3d Cir. 2006) ..... 35, 38

*Vanderklok v. United States*,  
868 F.3d 189 (3d Cir. 2017) ..... 16, 24, 25, 27, 30, 31

*Wayte v. United States*,  
470 U.S. 598 (1985) .....46

*Williams v. Keller*,  
No. 21-4022, 2021 WL 4486392 (10th Cir. Oct. 1, 2021).....30

*Wilson v. Layne*,  
526 U.S. 603 (1999) .....48

*Wilson v. Russo*,  
212 F.3d 781 (3d Cir. 2000) .....35

*Winfrey v. Rogers*,  
901 F.3d 483 (5th Cir. 2018) .....39

*Woodyard v. County of Essex*,  
514 F. App’x 177 (3d Cir. 2013).....9

*Ziglar v. Abbasi*,  
137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....*passim*

*Zimmerman v. Corbett*,  
873 F.3d 414 (3d Cir. 2017) .....35

**Statutes:**

Hyde Amendment,  
Pub. L. No. 105-119, tit. VI, § 617, 111 Stat. 2440, 2519 (1997)  
(codified at 18 U.S.C. § 3006A note).....29

28 U.S.C. § 1291 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 ..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b)(1)..... 1, 44

28 U.S.C. § 1495 .....29

28 U.S.C. § 2513 .....29

28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....44

28 U.S.C. § 2680(a)..... 11, 44

42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....49

**Rule:**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 54(b)..... 1

**Other Authority:**

U.S. Dep’t of Justice, *Assistant Attorney General Matthew Olsen Delivers Remarks on  
Countering Nation-State Threats* (Feb. 23, 2022), <https://go.usa.gov/xzh7G>..... 13, 28
